## Core Application - Applicant General Information

The Core Application captures specific and general information about the Applicant and the Project. This section begins with a survey of General Information," followed by a section that describes the Applicant's Interest or relationship to the project site. This helps establish angibility and which benefits will be applied to the project.

Name: Tiago Holdings, LLC	
Address: do Blumenfeld Development, Ltd 300 Robbins Lane, Syos	iset, New York 11791
Phone Number(s)	
Fax Number	
E-mail Address:	*
Website Address:	
Applicant EIN Number:	
S.I.C. Code: N/A	
NAICS Code: N/A	
Date of Application: November 22, 2005	
Applicable Program (please check one):	
■ Manufacturing Facilities Bond Program	☑ Empowerment Zone Facilities Bond Program
☐ Industrial Incentive Program ("IIP")	☐ Exempt Facilities Bond Program
☐ Small Industrial Incentive Program ("SIIP")	
SIP is only available for Applicants with annual revenues of les Applicants with either annual revenues that are \$5 million or gre	ss than \$5 million and fewer than 100 employees; IIP is only available for later or 100 or more employees.
Officer of Applicant serving as contact person:	
Name: Larry Rose, project manager	Firm: Forest City Ratner Companies
Phone #:	Fax #:
E-mail Address:	Address: 1 Metrotech Center North 11th floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201
2 Attorney of Applicants	
3. Attorney of Applicant: Name: Susan Elman, Esq.	Firm: Forest City Ratner Companies
Phone #:	Fax #:
E-mail Address	Address: 1 Metrotech Center North 11th floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201
4. Accountant of Applicant:	
Name: Lauren Du	Firm: Forest City Ratner Companies
Phone #:	Fax #:
r-mail Address:	Address: 1 Metrotech Center North 11th floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201

Name: Not app	olicable	Firm:	
Phone #:		Fax #:	
e-mail Address		Address:	
6. Applicant is	(check one of the following, as applicab	le):	
	☐ General Partnership	☐ Limited Partnership	□ C Corporation
	☐ S Corporation	Limited Liability Company	■ Natural Person
☐ 501(c)(3) Organization		Other (specify):	
	urities of Applicant publicly traded?	York	
9. Applicant's	date of incorporation or formation: June	27, 1996	
	hich Applicant is qualified to do business		
1. Please prov	vide a brief description of Applicant and a	nature of its business: A joint venture between	affiliates of Blumenfeld Development
	st City Ratner Companies to develop a retail	"Big Box" shopping center with attached garage	in East Harlem, New York.

## Core Application - Applicant Interest in Project Realty

Please note r other enti	: An "Affiliate" means a ty that controls, is contr	any individual, corporation, partnersh olled by or is under common control	ip, joint venture, sole proprietorship, limited liability company, trust with the Applicant or the "SPE" (defined herein below).						
1. Please ch	eck all that apply:								
✓ Applic	cant or an Affiliate is the	e fee simple owner of the Project real	ty.						
☐ Applic	ant or an Affiliate is no	t currently, but expects to be the fee	simple owner of the Project realty.						
	Applicant or an Affiliate is not the owner of the Project realty, but is the occupant of a material portion thereof for the conduct of it business pursuant to a lease or other occupancy agreement.								
			expects, immediately following the closing, to be the occupant of to a lease or other occupancy agreement.						
		fully describe Applicant and its relation of supporting documentation, as ap	on to the Project realty, which may be more accurately described as plicable):						
			E .						
2. If a special will be a (c	theck one of the followi	that is owned and controlled by the ng as applicable):	Applicant will own or otherwise control the Project realty, the SPE						
	General Partnership	☐ Limited Partnership	C Corporation						
)	S Corporation Natural Person	☐ Limited Liability Company ☐ Other (specify):	□ Not-for-profit 501(c)(3) Entity						
Name of SPE									
Address:									
Phone Numb	per(s):								
Contact Pers	on:								
Title of Cont	act Person:								
Affiliation of	SPE to Applicant:								
Owners of Si	PE and each respective of	ownership share:							
SPE EIN Num	ber:								

**Please note:** If information required above for the SPE is unknown at time of Application submission, then please submit any missing information to the NYCIDA as soon as it becomes available.

3. Give the following information with respect to all present and proposed tenants and sub-tenants at the proposed project site. Provide information on an additional sheet if space is needed.

Company Name	Phone	Affiliation with Applicant	SF & Floors (Percent of Occupancy)	Lease Expiration	Tenant Business
Champion Parking		Proposed tenant	603,500 sq ft	N/A	Garage operator
Costco *		Proposed tenant	137,000 sq ft	N/A	Discount warehouse
Home Depot *		Proposed tenant	115,000 sq ft	N/A	Home improvement
			*		
* For Retail Center					

# Core Application - Project Description and Financial Information

Please complete this section of the Application for each of the Project sites, defined as a facility (perhaps encompassing more than one address nd/or block and lot) with either a distinct employment base (as evidenced through D.O.L. reporting) or with a separate and distinguishable ource of funding for the acquisition, renovation or construction of the facility. If more than one site exists for this Project, please make the requisite number of copies of this section and fill it out for each site.

Borough: Manhattan  Neighborhood: East Harlem  Block(s): Currently Block # 1715 Lot 10, 22, 38, 42, 43 (Tentative Tax Lot), Block 1715, Lot 22:  Lot(s): See above  Street address and zip code: East 116th Street to East 119th Street, New York, NY  Zoning: C4-4  Square footage of land: 80,000 sq ft is the land for the proposed parking garage 239,580 square feet- for garage retail center  Square footage of existing building(s): N/A  Number of floors: N/A  Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Parking Garage
Block(s): Currently Block # 1715 Lot 10, 22, 38, 42, 43 (Tentative Tax Lot), Block 1715, Lot 22:  Lot(s): See above  Street address and zip code: East 116th Street to East 119th Street, New York, NY  Zoning: C4-4  Square footage of land: 80,000 sq ft is the land for the proposed parking garage 239,580 square feet- for garage retail center  Square footage of existing building(s): N/A  Number of floors: N/A  Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Parking Garage
Lot(s): See above  Street address and zip code: East 116th Street to East 119th Street, New York, NY  Zoning: C4-4  Square footage of land: 80,000 sq ft is the land for the proposed parking garage 239,580 square feet- for garage retail center  Square footage of existing building(s): N/A  Number of floors: N/A  Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Parking Garage
Street address and zip code: East 116th Street to East 119th Street, New York, NY  Zoning: C4-4  Square footage of land: 80,000 sq ft is the land for the proposed parking garage 239,580 square feet- for garage retail center  Square footage of existing building(s): N/A  Number of floors: N/A  Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Parking Garage
Zoning: C4-4  Square footage of land: 80,000 sq ft is the land for the proposed parking garage 239,580 square feet- for garage retail center  Square footage of existing building(s): N/A  Number of floors: N/A  Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Parking Garage
Square footage of land: 80,000 sq ft is the land for the proposed parking garage 239,580 square feet- for garage retail center  Square footage of existing building(s): N/A  Number of floors: N/A  Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Parking Garage
Square footage of existing building(s): N/A  Number of floors: N/A  Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Parking Garage
Number of floors: N/A Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Parking Garage
Intended use(s) (e.g., office, retail, etc.): Parking Garage
Please provide the following Project information:
a. Please provide a brief description of the proposed Project: Parking garage.
b. When does Applicant want Closing to occur (i.e., when does Applicant want the proceeds from the Bonds or other benefits sought to be available for the Project costs)? March 2006
c. Indicate the estimated date for commencement of the Project: Apri 2006
d. Indicate the estimated date for the completion of the Project: April 2008
e. Is the Project site located in a New York State Empire Zone?
✓ Yes □ No
If Yes, which zone? East Harlem Empire Zone
f. Is the Project site located in the Federal Empowerment Zone?
☑ Yes ☐ No
g. Will the Project require Uniform Land Use Review Procedure ("ULURP") approval?
☐ Yes     No
h. Will the Project require any other special permit or approval?
☑ Yes □ No
If Yes, please explain: Special permit granted September 7, 1999. See exhibit A.

Yes, please provide details:			845
		•••	9
Vill the Project require a tax lot apportion	nment or subdivision? (	Tax lot apportionment will be required for	or real estate tax benef
☑ Yes ☐ No			
_	e exhibit R Tentative Toy i	ot Man	
Yes, please provide details and timing: Se	D OXINDIC D TOTALDAR TOX	LOC Map.	
lease complete the following summary of	Project sources and uses	:	
Uses of Funds		Sources of Funds	
uses of runus		Sources of runas	
Land acquisition <sup>3</sup>	\$58.600,000	Bonds	\$40,000,0
Building acquisition <sup>3</sup>	N/A	Loan (1)	\$182,200,0
New construction <sup>4</sup>	\$194,300,000	Loan (2)	N/A
Renovations	N/A	Capital campaign <sup>3</sup>	N/A
Fixed tenant improvements	9,400,000	Affiliate/employee loans	N/A
Machinery and/or equipment	N/A	Company funds	\$61,100,00
Soft costs (define):	40,700,000	Fund balance <sup>3</sup>	N/A
Furnishings	N/A	Other equity (explain)	22,000,00
Debt Service Reserve Funds	N/A	Other (explain)	15,000,00
Capitalized interest <sup>3</sup>	17,300,000	Other (explain)	N/A
Other (explain)	N/A	Other (explain)	N/A
	320,300,000	Total Project Sources	320,300,00
Total Project Uses			

lease estimate Land and Building acquisition costs separately if possible.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Please define New Construction on a separate piece of paper,

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Applies to not-for-profit bond financings only

#### Core Application - Request, Certification, etc.

I, the undersigned officer/member/partner of Applicant, on behalf of Applicant, hereby request, represent, certify, understand, cknowledge and agree as follows:

request that this Application, together with all materials and data submitted in support of this Application (collectively, these "Application Materials"), be submitted for review to the NYCIDA Board, in order to obtain from the NYCIDA Board an expression of intent to provide the benefits requested herein for the Project. I understand that this expression of intent will take the form of an inducement resolution to be adopted by the Board.

I represent that I have the authority to sign these Application Materials on behalf of, and to bind, Applicant.

I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all of the information provided in these Application Materials is accurate, true and correct. I understand that an intentional misstatement of fact, or, whether intentional or not, a material misstatement of fact, or the providing of materially misleading information, or the omission of a material fact, may cause the Board to reject the request made in the Application Materials.

I understand the following: that Applicant and Principals will be subject to a background check and actual or proposed subtenants may be subject to a background check; that the NYCIDA may be required under SEQR to make a determination as to the Project's environmental impact and that in the event the NYCIDA does determine that the Project will have an environmental impact, Applicant will be required to prepare, at its own expense, an environmental impact statement; that the decision of the Board to approve or to reject the request made in the Application Materials is a discretionary decision; that no Bonds may be issued (if Bonds are being requested) unless such Bonds are approved by the Mayor; that under the New York State Freedom of Information Law ("FOIL"), the NYCIDA may be required to disclose the Application Materials and the information contained therein (see Disclosure Policy and Procedure); and that Applicant shall be entirely responsible and liable for the fees referred to in these Application Materials, including (in the case of Bonds) but not limited to payment of the New York State bond issuance fees (if applicable to the Bonds in question) based upon the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds.

#### I further understand and agree as follows:

That in the event the Application Materials are not submitted to the Board for any reason including negative results obtained through the background check, and/or, with respect to Application Materials that are submitted to the Board, in the event the Board rejects same, then, under either of said circumstances, Applicant shall have no recourse against the NYCIDA or any other public or governmental entity public benefit corporation (including NYCEDC), or any directors, officers, employees or agents of the foregoing (collectively, the "Public articipants"), for the Application Fee, or for other expenses incurred by Applicant or other parties on behalf thereof, or for damages or specific performance; and that the Application Fee is under all circumstances (including but not limited to the ones just described and the ones described in the next succeeding paragraph) non-refundable; and

That if the Board adopts an inducement resolution with respect to the request made in the Application Materials, such adoption shall not be deemed a guaranty that the Board will adopt an authorizing resolution; or that the NYCIDA will then provide the induced benefits; and

That Applicant shall indemnify the NYCIDA for fees and disbursements incurred by bond counsel (in the case of a Bond transaction) or by project counsel (in the case of a straight-lease transaction); and that bond counsel or project counsel (as applicable) shall be a third-party beneficiary of this indemnity to the NYCIDA regardless of whether a Closing occurs and if no Closing occurs, regardless of the reason thereafter and regardless of whether a Closing was within or without the control of any of the Public Participants; and

That in the event NYCIDA discloses the Application Materials in response to a request made pursuant to FOIL, Applicant hereby authorizes the NYCIDA to make such disclosure and hereby releases the NYCIDA from any claim or action that Applicant may have or might bring against the NYCIDA, its directors, officers, agents, employees and attorneys, by reason of such disclosure; and that Applicant agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the NYCIDA and, if applicable, the NYCEDC and their respective directors, officers, agents, employees and attorneys harmless (including without limitation for the cost of reasonable attorneys fees) against claims arising out of such disclosure as such claims may be made by any party including the Applicant, Affiliate, Owner or Principal, or by the officers, directors, employees and agents thereof.

I acknowledge and agree that the NYCIDA reserves the right in its sole and absolute discretion to request additional information, waive any requirements set forth herein, and/or amend the form of this Application, to the full extent permitted by applicable law.

	Represented, Certified, Acknowledged, Understood and Agreed by Applicant, day of
Name of A	pplicant: Tlago Holdings, LLC
) /: I	Printed Name of Signer: David L. Berliner, Esq.
7	Title of Signer: Senior Vice President of RRG East River, LLC, managing member of FC East River Associates, LLC, a managin
2	Signature:

#### Questions #20-25:

Information for answering these questions is listed in databases of various City, State and federal regulatory agencies and can generally be found in the Phase I Environmental Site Assessments ("ESA") that the Agency requires. However, this information is not otherwise readily vailable and if the ESA has not been prepared or completed at the time of the submission of the Environmental Assessment Form, these ruestions should be answered "unknown" unless you have specific information from another source which addresses these questions.

#### Project Description

Question #1(g): Maximum vehicular trips generated in the AM and PM peak hours upon completion of the Project.

Each vehicle's arrival at or departure from the project site constitutes a single vehicle trip; a roundtrip to or from the facility and back is counted as two trips. Typically, the peak vehicle trip generating hours occur in the AM when employees arrive for work and in the PM when they leave work for the day. Some types of land uses such as restaurants, retail facilities, movie theaters, etc., may have different peak hours coinciding with the arrival or departure of customers. The peak hours (AM and PM) for the proposed project must be identified as well as the number of vehicle trips that would be generated from all sources (e.g., employees, company vehicles picking up or delivering, visitors and suppliers) during those hours; the latter must be calculated and noted. Please differentiate between car trips and truck trips to the project site.

Question #3. Number of J	ous generated, during	Construction	; arter Project is complete _	<del></del> -
If the project involves new	construction, how many	construction jobs will be	created during the building period?	Will the project result

in the expansion of operations and the hiring of additional employees? If so, how many new jobs would be created upon completion of the construction of the project?

Question 25: Does Project involve local, state or federal funding?

Quarties #0: Number of take gangested, during Construction

The response to the question should include the Agency as a source of state assistance.



December 12, 2005

BY HAND

Arti Bhatt New York City Industrial Development Agency 110 William Street New York, NY 10038

Re: East River Plaza IDA Bond Financing

Dear Arti,

On behalf of Tiago Holdings LLC, I am pleased to submit the application for bond financing of the East River Plaza parking garage project located at East 116<sup>th</sup> Street and the FDR Drive in East Harlem.

It is our understanding that this application will be considered for an Inducement Resolution at the IDA Board Meeting on January 10, 2006. Please let me know if there is any other information necessary to aid your review of this application.

We are excited about the East River Plaza project and I look forward to working with you on this transaction.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Rose

Vice President

Enclosure

Cc: Richard Pesin (w/o encl.)

David Blumenfeld (w/o encl.)

Susan Elman (w/o encl.)
David Kaplan (w/ encl.)

The New York City Industrial Development Agency requires all Applicants to fill out this Employment Questionnaire. As used in this "uestionnaire, "Company" means the Applicant; "Project Location" means the project location which Applicant has identified in its "pplication; and "Tenant" means any person or entity to whom or to which Applicant intends to lease part or all of the Project Location. If Applicant is a real estate holding company that is an affiliate of an operating company and Applicant intends to lease the Project Location to such operating company, then the Applicant and the operating company must fill out separate copies of this Questionnaire.

ı	Applicant Name: Tiago Holdings, LLC
l	Address: c/o Blumenfeld Development, Ltd. 300 Robbins Lane, Syosset, New York 11791
l	Phone Number(s):
ı	I.R.S. Employer ID Number:
	Department of Labor. Registration Number:
	Project Location: East Harlem
_	
1	. Do you expect to conduct business at other locations in New York State?  ☐ Yes ☐ No
2	Expected construction completion date (where applicable): 8/2005
3	. Department of Labor Registration Number of Tenant(s):
	o not include any subcontractors or subconsultants; include only employees and owners/principals on your payroll and on the ayroll of Tenant(s).
4	. How many employees does Applicant employ in New York City at the time of Application submission?
	Full-time: Part-time: (on average, Part-time workers work hours per week)
)	. How many employees referred to in question 4 reside in New York City at the time of Application submission?  Full-time: Part-time:
6.	. How many employees does Applicant employ outside of New York City but in New York State at the time of Application submission?  Full-time: 0 Part-time: (on average, Part-time workers work hours per week)
7.	. How many employees does Applicant employ at the project location (annual average)?  Full-time: Part-time:
8.	. Projected employment at Project Location for the Company on June 30:
世帯技	1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 5th Year 6th Year 7th Year

1st Yea	a <b>r</b>	2nd Year	3rd Year	4th Year	5th Year	6th Year	7th Year
Full-time	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
Part-time	2	2	2	2	2	2	2

9. Projected employment at Project Location for your Tenant(s) on an annual basis:

15	t Year	2nd Year	3rd Year	4th Year	5th Year	6th Year	7th Year
Full-time	20	20	20	20	20	20	20
Part-time							,

<sup>10.</sup> Projected average quarterly wage/salary of employees at project location during first year of operation: \$7,500 per employee.

tvi	escribe the occupational co pical at other NYC location levels of positions at parking	s.	-		ween this composition and what i
	TOTO OF POCIAL CONTROL OF PORTING				
	pes Applicant intend to e emises currently being use			ation, and/or will Applicant	transfer current employees from
N	ew employees.				
			er		
Auth	orization				
to the employ request to the govern forego of the necess by the reports	NYCIDA and/or to NYCEI yment information under D t, the Company shall p Company and the Company and the Company and the Company are pring parties (collectively, "Emprograms of the Agency, a ary to comply with law; a	OC and/or to the succest OL's control that is pertire rovide to the Agency lany's employees. Information of the Comployment Information of the Comployment Information of the complex of t	sors and assigns or nent to the Compan any employment mation released or mpany itself, or any may be disclosed by he successors and a foregoing, the Em Local Law 69 of 19	f either (collectively, the "Info y and the Company's employed information in the Compant provided to Information Recy information previously released the Information Recipients in assigns of either, and/or the Coployment Information may be 193, (2) other reports required	nent of Labor ("DOL"), to release primation Recipients"), any and alges. In addition, upon the Agency's possession that is pertinent cipients by DOL, or by any other sed as provided by all or any of the connection with the administration ity of New York, and/or as may be included in (1) reports prepared of the Agency, and (3) any other
By:		David L. Berliner, Es	sq.		
				aging member of FC East River	Associates, LLC, a managing members
	litte of Signer:	MRA .			
	Signature:	1010	-		
	Date: November 22,	2005			
	to this Questionnaire yo oloyment Insurance Return			45 "Quarterly Combined W	ithholding, Wage Reporting and
				04 #8	

### NYCIDA Employment and Other Labor Matters Questionnaire

and attach t	hat paper to this C	Questionnaire.
List all of     Not applic		ontracts and collective bargaining arrangements to which any of the Companies is currently a party:
Тоторын		
	est situations, inclu	during the current calendar year and the five calendar years preceding the current calendar year experience uding pending or threatened labor strikes, hand billing, consumer boycotts, mass demonstrations or other
☐ Yes	☑ No	If Yes, please explain:
		received any federal and/or state unfair labor practices complaints asserted during the current calendar year
and the th	nree calendar years  No	preceding the current calendar year?  If Yes, please describe and explain current status of complaints:
-		
		ve pending or threatened requests for arbitration, grievance proceedings, labor disputes, strikes or disturbance
		ve pending or threatened requests for arbitration, grievance proceedings, labor disputes, strikes or disturbance year and the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year?  If Yes, please explain:
during the	current calendar	year and the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year?
during the	e current calendar y  No  Ployees of the Cor	year and the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year?  If Yes, please explain:  Impanies permitted to work in the United States?
during the	e current calendar y  No  Ployees of the Cor	year and the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year?  If Yes, please explain:
during the Yes  Yes  Are all em	No  Ployees of the Cor	year and the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year?  If Yes, please explain:  Impanies permitted to work in the United States?
during the Yes  Yes  Are all em	No  Ployees of the Cor	tf Yes, please explain:  mpanies permitted to work in the United States?  If No, please provide details on an attached sheet.
during the Yes  Yes  Are all em  Yes  What ste	Ployees of the Corps do the Comparies complete	tf Yes, please explain:  mpanies permitted to work in the United States?  If No, please provide details on an attached sheet.
during the Yes  Yes  Are all em  Yes  What ste	Ployees of the Corps do the Comparies complete	year and the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year?  If Yes, please explain:  Impanies permitted to work in the United States?  If No, please provide details on an attached sheet.  It is a matter of course to ascertain their employees' employment status?
during the  Yes  Are all em  Yes  What ste	ployees of the Cor No No ps do the Compar	year and the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year?  If Yes, please explain:  Impanies permitted to work in the United States?  If No, please provide details on an attached sheet.  It is a matter of course to ascertain their employees' employment status?  It is a matter of course to ascertain their employees' employment status?

Committee on same of a book of Billion

6.	Has the United States Department of Labor, the New York State Department of Labor, the New York City Office of the Comptroller or any other local, state or federal department, agency or commission having regulatory or oversight responsibility with respect to workers and/or their working conditions and/or their wages, inspected the premises of any Company or audited the payroll records of any Company during the current calendar year or during the three calendar years preceding the current one?
1	☐ Yes   ☑ No
	If the answer to this question is "Yes," briefly describe the nature of the inspection, the inspecting governmental entity and when the inspection occurred. Briefly describe the outcome of the inspection, including any reports that may have been issued and any fines or remedial or other requirements imposed upon the Company or Companies as a consequence:
7.	Has any Company incurred, or potentially incurred, any liability (including withdrawal liability) with respect to an employee benefit plan, including a pension plan?
	☐ Yes     No
	If the answer to this question is "Yes," quantify the liability and briefly describe its nature and refer to any governmental entities that have had regulatory contact with the Company in connection with the liability:
8.	Are the practices of any Company now, or have they been at any time during the three calendar years preceding the current calendar year, the subject of any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation arising from alleged discrimination in the hiring, firing, promoting, compensating or general treatment of employees?
	If the answer to this is "Yes," provide details. When answering this question, please consider "discrimination" to include sexual harassment.
\	the shorter to this is they, provide sections, which answering this question, please consider discrimination to include section half assistent.
)	
Ce	rtification
TH	E UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above, and in any statement attached hereto, are true
ลกเ	d correct.
Na	me of Applicant: Tiago Holdings, LLC
Ву	Printed Name of Signer: David L. Berliner, Esq.
-	Title of Signer: Senior Vice President of RRG East River, LLC, managing member of FC East River Associates, LLC, a managing member
	Title of Signer:
	Signature: 010
	Date: November 22, 2005

Please note: This document is designed to assist in determining whether the action proposed may have a significant effect on the nvironment. Please complete the entire form. Answers to these questions will be considered as part of the application for approval and lay be subject to further verification and public review. It is expected that completion of the full EAF will be dependent on the information currently available and will not involve new studies, research or investigation. If information requiring such additional work is unavailable, so indicate and specify each instance.

ESCULION OF SECION (S	r show site location on a copy of a Hagstrom or	other street map): East 116th/117th Street and FDR Drive		
Name of Applicant:	Tiago Holdings, LLC	Telephone		
	c/o Blumenfeld Development, Ltd. 300 Robbins	FAX:		
	Lane, Syosset, NY 11791	Contact: Larry Rose		
Name of Owner (if di	fferent):	Telephone:		
Address of Owner:		FAX:		
		Contact:		
Description of actio	n (please be precise): Construction of parking o	parage.		
Description of actio	n (please be precise): Construction of parking g	Jarage.		
Site Description	n (please be precise): Construction of parking g			
Site Description	erall Project, both developed and undeveloped			
Site Description (Physical setting of ov	erall Project, both developed and undeveloped  ☐ Urban ☐ Industrial	areas.)		

Approximate Acreage	Presently (in acres)	After Completion (in acres)
Meadow or brushland (non-agricultural)		
Forested		
Agricultural (includes orchards, cropland, pasture, etc.)		
Wetland (freshwater or tidal as per Articles 24, 25 of ECL)		
Water surface area		
Unvegetated (rock, earth or fill)	5.5	
Roads, building and other paved surfaces		5.5
Other (indicate type)		

3.	What is predominant	soil type(s) on Project site?			
	<ul> <li>a. Soil drainage:</li> </ul>	☐ Well-drained		percent of site	
		Moderately well drained	100%	percent of site	
1		☐ Poorly drained		percent of site	
		land is involved, how many acres acres. (See I NYCRR 370).	of soil are	classified within soil group 1 through 4 of the I	NY Land Classification
4.	Are there bedrock ou	atcroppings on Project site?			
	☐ Yes	☑ No			
	If Yes, what is depth	to bedrock? (in feet) N/A			
5.	Approximate percenta  ☑ 0-10 perc	age of proposed Project site with s	lopes:		
	□ 10-15 pe				
_	•	nt or greater	· •		5.17.4
6.			ing, site or d	istrict listed on the State or the National Registe	rs of Historic Places?
	☐ Yes	☑ No			
7.		contiguous to a site on the Regist	ter of Nation	al Natural Landmarks?	
	☐ Yes	☑ No			
8.	What is the depth of t	the water table? 10.00 (in feet)			
9.	Is site located over a p	primary, principal or sole source aq	juifer?		
	☐ Yes	☑ No			
10	). Do hunting, fishing o	or shellfishing opportunities curren	itly exist in th	ne Project area?	
	☐ Yes	☑ No			
<i>)</i> i1	. Does Project site con	tain any species of plant or anima  No	l life that is i	dentified as threatened or endangered?	
	If Yes, according to:	<u> </u>			
	If Yes, please identify	each species:			
12		e or unusual landforms on the Proj	ject site? (i.e.	., cliffs, dunes, other geological formations)	
	If Yes, please describe	e;			
13	I. Is the Project site curi	rently used by the community or r	neighborhoo	d as an open space or recreation area?	
	If Yes, please explain:	:			
14	. Does the present site	include scenic views known to be	important t	to the community?	-
	☐ Yes	☑ No			
15	. Please list the streams	s within or contiguous to Project a	area: N/A		
	Please list the name of	of stream and name of river to wh	nich it is tribu	rtary: N/A	
16	. Please list lakes, pond a. Name: <u>N/A</u>	ds, wetland areas within or contigu	-		
	b. Size (in acres): N/				

1	7. Is the site served by existing Yes	ng public utilities?		
)	If Yes, does sufficient capa	acity exist to allow connection?	Yes	□ No
	If Yes, will improvements !	be necessary to allow connection?	✓ Yes	□ No
18	8. Is the site located in an ag	gricultural district certified pursuan  No	t to Agriculture an	d Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section 303 and 3047
19	<ol><li>Is the site located in or s NYCRR617?</li></ol>	ubstantially contiguous to a Critic	cal Environmental	Area designated pursuant to Article 8 of the ECL and 6
	☐ Yes	☑ No		
20	D. Has the site ever been use Yes	ed for the disposal of solid or haza No	rdous wastes?	
2		ite listed on the National Priorities Disposal Site Registry and/or the N  No See exhibit C.		mation System List ("CERCLIS LIST"), the New York State roleum Spill List?
	If Yes, please provide speci	ific information regarding such listi	ing on a separate p	piece of paper.
22	2. Has any part or all of the si Site Registry and/or the N	ite been listed on the National Prior ew York State Petroleum Spill List?	ities List, CERCLIS L	IST, the New York State Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal
	✓ Yes	□ No Site is liste	d on Petrole	um Spill List.
23		nd/or toxic or similar material(s), su ay pose a health or physical hazard		waste(s), including but not limited to petroleum products, yed at or visiting the Project site?
	✓ Yes	□ No See exhibit D	).	
	If Yes, please provide speci	fic information regarding all such r	materials(s), substa	nce(s) and/or waste(s): Soil remediation will be conducted
	in conformance to the appro	ved remedial action work plan dated t	10/27/05 as approve	d by NYSDEC.
24	Waste Disposal Site Regist	ry and/or the New York State Petro	oleum Spill List with	List, CERCUS LIST, the New York State Inactive Hazardous hin a 1/4-mile radius of the site?
	☑ Yes	□ No See exhibit E		
		fic information regarding all such p	•	
25	Waste Disposal Site Registrat or visiting the site?	y and/or the New York State Petrol		List, CERCLIS LIST, the New York State Inactive Hazardous may pose a health or physical hazard to persons employed
	☐ Yes	☑ No		
	If Yes, please provide speci	fic information regarding all such p	property(ies) on a s	eparate piece of paper.
26	including but not limited to hazard to persons employe	o petroleum products, present at p ed at the visiting site?		or toxic or similar material(s), substance(s) and/or waste(s), cinity of the site that which may pose a health or physical
	☐ Yes	☑ No		
	If Yes, please explain on a	separate piece of paper.		

P	roject Description							
1	1. Physical dimensions and scale of Project (fill in dimensions as appropriate)							
	a. Total contiguous acreag	. Total contiguous acreage owned or controlled by Project sponsor: 5.5 acres. (includes retail and parking garage)						
)	b. Project acreage to be de	p. Project acreage to be developed: 5.5 acres initially; N/A acres ultimately.						
	c. Project acreage to rema	in undeveloped: <u>N/A</u> acres.						
d. Length of Project, in miles: N/A (if appropriate).								
	e. If the Project is an expa							
	f. Number of off-street pa	rking spaces: existing;	proposed <u>1,248</u> .					
	g. Maximum vehicular trip	s generated in the AM and PM	peak hours upon completio	n of Project:				
	h. If residential, number ar	nd type of housing units: N/A						
		One Family	Two Family	Mulainta Englis	Condonicion			
		One Family	Two Family	Multiple Family	Condominium			
ļ	nitially	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			
Ŀ	Ultimately	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			
	i. Dimensions (in feet) of la	argest proposed structure: 113	height; <u>443</u> width; _	465 length.				
	j. Linear feet of frontage a	long a public thoroughfare Proj	ect will occupy: 748 ft.					
2.	. How much natural materia	al (i.e., rock, earth, etc.) will be	removed from the site? 80,0	000 tons/cubic yards.				
3.	Will disturbed areas be rec	:laimed?						
	☐ Yes	☑ No □ N/A						
	If Yes, for what intended p	purpose is the site being reclaim	ied?					
)	If Yes, will topsoil be stock	spiled for reclamation?	☐ Yes ☐ N	o				
	If Yes, will upper subsoil b	e stockpiled for reclamation?	☐ Yes ☐ N	o				
4.	How many acres of vegeta	ition (trees, shrubs, ground cove	ers) will be removed from site	e? 0 acres				
5.	Will any mature forest (ove	er 100 years old) or other locally  ☑ No	important vegetation be re	moved by this Project?				
6.	If single phase Project, anti	icipated period of construction	24 months (including o	demolition). (includes i	etail and parking garage)			
7.	If multi-phased:							
	a. Total number of phases	anticipated <u>N/A</u>						

☐ No

6

9. Number of jobs generated: during construction 1311 after Project is complete 1458

c. Approximate completion date of final phase \_\_\_\_\_ month \_\_\_\_\_ year.

d. Is phase 1 functionally dependent on subsequent phases? 

Yes

☑ No

☑ No

8. Will blasting occur during construction?

10. Number of jobs eliminated by this Project \_\_\_\_\_\_0

11. Will Project require relocation of any Projects or facilities?

☐ Yes

☐ Yes

If Yes, please explain: \_\_\_\_\_

(includes retail and parking garage)

12. Is surface liquid waste disposal involved?
✓ Yes □ No
If Yes, indicate type of waste (sewage, industrial, etc.) and amount: Rainwater/Groundwater
If Yes, name of water body into which effluent will be discharged: NYC Sewer System
13. Is subsurface liquid waste disposal involved?
☑ Yes □ No
If Yes, please explain: Rainwater & Groundwater during remediation/ excavation phase.
14. Will surface area of an existing water body increase or decrease by proposal?
☐ Yes
If Yes, please explain:
15. Is Project or any portion of Project located in a 100-year flood plain?
☑ Yes □ No
16. Will the Project generate solid waste?
☑ Yes ☐ No
If Yes, what is the amount per month? 30,000 tons.
If Yes, will an existing solid waste facility be used?
If Yes, please give name: NYC combined sewer system and location: Existing NYC Sewers at 117th & 118th Street
Will any wastes not go into a sewage disposal system or into a sanitary landfill?   Yes  No
If Yes, please explain:
7. Will the Project involve the disposal of solid waste?
If Yes, what is the anticipated rate of disposal? O tons/month.
If Yes, what is the anticipated site life? years.
18. Will Project use herbicides or pesticides?
Yes \( \sqrt{No} \) No
19. Will Project routinely produce odors (more than one hour per day)?
☐ Yes
20. Will Project produce operating noise exceeding the local ambient noise levels?
☐ Yes
21. Will Project result in an increase in energy use?
☑ Yes □ No
if Yes, indicate type(s): Electrical and natural gas will service the facility.
22. If water supply is from wells, indicate pumping capacity: <u>N/A</u> gallons/minute.
23. Total anticipated water usage: 0 gallons/day.
24. Does Project involve local, state or federal funding?  ☑ Yes □ No
If Yes, please explain: ESDC, EDC and UMEZ are all providing low interest loans.

25. Approvals Required:							
City, Town, Village Planning	Board	☑ Yes	□ No	Type: Sp	ecial Permit	Approval Date	9/17/1999
City, Town Zoning Board		☐ Yes	□ No	Туре:		Submittal Date	:
City, County Health Departr	ment	☐ Yes	□ No	Type:		Submittal Date	:
Other Local Agencies		☐ Yes	□ No	Туре:		Submittal Date	·
Other Regional Agencies		☐ Yes	□ No	Туре:		Submittal Date	·
State Agencies		☑ Yes	□ No	Type: NY	S DEC Brownfield	Approval Date	6/28/2005
Federal Agencies		☐ Yes	□ No	Type:		Submittal Date	
Zoning and Planning Info	rmation						
1. Does proposed action involv	e a planning o	r zoning	decision?				
☑ Yes	□ No						
If Yes, indicate decision requ	ired:						
Zoning amendmen	nt 🔲 Z	oning var	iance		☑ Special use p	permit	
Subdivision	□ Si	ite plan			☐ New/revision		
☐ Resource Managem	nent Plan 🗖 O	ther (spe	cify):				
2. What is the zoning classifica	tion(s) of the si	te? <u>C4-4</u>					
3. What is the maximum poten	itial developme	nt of the	site if dev	veloped as	permitted by the p	present zoning? 940,6	554 square feet
4. What is the proposed zoning	of the site?_N	/A					
5. What is the maximum poten	itial developme	nt of the	site if dev	veloped as	permitted by the p	proposed zoning? N/A	
5. Is the proposed action consis	stent with the r	ecommei	nded uses	in adopted	d local land use pla	ans?	
7. What are the predominant la	ind use(s) and z	oning cla	ssification	ns within a	1/4-mile radius of	proposed action? C4	4, R7B and R7-2.
Please see attached zoning map.							
3. Is the proposed action compa	atible with adjo	ining/sur	rounding	land uses v	vithin a 1/4-mile r	adius?	
	□ No						
. If the proposed action is the	subdivision of I	and, how	/ many lot	ts are prope	osed?		
What is the minimum lot size	proposed? N	VA.			44		
0. Will proposed action require	e any authorizat ZI No	tion(s) for	the form	ation of se	wer or water distri	icts?	
1. Will the proposed action cre	ate a demand	for any co	ommunity	provided s	envices (recreation	education police fir	nmtesties/3
		exhibit		,	hariennoi)	, cadamon, ponce, in	e protection)r
If Yes, is existing capacity suff	icient to handle	e projecte	d deman	d?	☑ Yes	□ No	
2. Will the proposed action resu	ult in the gener	ation of	traffic sigr	nificantly al	oove present levels		
If Yes, is the existing road net	work adequate	to hand	le the add	litional traff	ic? 🛛 Yes	□ No See	exhibit G.

#### Informational Details

Attach any additional information that may be needed to clarify your Project. If there are or could be any adverse environmental impacts with your proposal, please discuss such impacts and the measures you propose to mitigate or avoid them.

### **Environmental Assessment Form**

#### Certification

HE UNDE	ERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above, and in any statement attached hereto, are true ct.
Name of	Applicant: Tlago Holdings, LLC
Ву:	Printed Name of Signer: David L. Berliner, Esq.  Title of Signer: Senior Vice President of RRG East River, LLC, managing member of FC East River Associates, LLC, a managing member.
	Signature:
	Date: November 22, 2005

If the action is in the Coastal Area, and you are a state agency, complete the Coastal Assessment Form before proceeding with this assessment.

1		tion of the Project consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily used in making retail sales of goods to customer ally visit the Project?
	Yes	☑ No
2	Law of th	er to question 1 is "Yes," will the applicant or any other project occupant be a registered vendor under Article 28 of the Ta State of New York (the "Tax Law") primarily engaged in the "retail sale of tangible personal property" (as defined in Section of the Tax Law)?
	☐ Yes	☑ No
3		tion of the Project consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily used in making retail sales of services to customer ally visit the Project?
	Yes	□ No
4	If the ansproperty	er to question 1 or question 3 is "Yes," what percentage of the cost of the Project will be expended on such facilities of marify used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project? percent
5		er to question 1 or question 3 is "Yes," and the answer to question 4 is more than 33.33 percent, indicate whether an wing apply to the Project:
	a. Will a	t-for-profit corporation operate the Project?
	☐ Yes	☑ No
	b. Is the	ject likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside New York City?
	☐ Yes	☑ No
	c. Would of Nev	ne Applicant, but for the contemplated financial assistance from the NYCIDA, locate the related jobs outside the State ork?
	☐ Yes	☑ No
)		dominant purpose of the Project to make available goods or services that would not, but for the Project, be reasonably to New York City residents because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services?
	☐ Yes	□ No
	of the thereto or at le	roject be located in one of the following: (a) an area designated as an economic development zone pursuant to Article 18-teneral Municipal Law; or (b) a census tract or block numbering area (or census tract or block numbering area contiguous that, according to the most recent census data, has (i) a poverty rate of at least 20 percent for the year to which the data relates to 20 percent of its households receiving public assistance, and (ii) an unemployment rate of at least 1.25 times the statewide ment rate for the year to which the data relates?
	✓ Yes	□ No
6		rs to any of subdivisions (c) through (e) of question 5 are "Yes," will the Project preserve permanent, private sector jobs or overall number of permanent, private sector jobs in the State of New York?
	If "Yes",	ase furnish details in a separate attachment. See exhibit G and H.
7	. If the ansv	rs to any of subdivisions (a) through (e) of question 5 are "Yes," please furnish details in a separate attachment.

400	100			
<b>L</b> er	tit	te:	ati	nn

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above, and in any state	ement attached hereto, are true and correct.
Name of Applicant: Tiago Holdings, LLC	
By: Printed Name of Signer: David L. Berliner, Esq.	
Title of Signer: Senior Vice President of RRG East River, LLC, managing member of FC East	at River Associates, LLC, a managing member
Signature:YONS	
Date: November 22, 2005	

# NYCIDA Anti-Raiding Questionnaire

1.	Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of Applicant, or of a proposed occupant of the Project, from an area in New York State (but outside of New York City) to an area within New York City?  Yes No  If "Yes," please provide the following information:  Address of the to-be-removed plant or facility:			
}				
	Not applicable			
	Names of all current occupants of the to-be-removed plant or facility:			
2.	Will the completion of the Project result in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Applicant, or of any proposed occupant of the Project, located in an area of New York State other than New York City?			
	If "Yes," please provide the following information:			
	Addresses of the to-be-abandoned plant(s) or facility(ies):  Not applicable			
	Names of all current occupants of the to-be-abandoned plants or facilities:			
	Will the completion of the Project in any way cause the removal and/or abandonment of plants and facilities anywhere in New York State (but outside of New York City)?			
	□ Yes □ No			
	If "Yes," please provide all information relevant to such future removal and/or abandonment:  Not applicable			
lf	the answer to either question 1, 2 or 3, is "Yes," please continue and answer questions 4 and 5.			
	Is the Project reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of this Applicant, or of any proposed occupants of the Project, in its industry?			
	□ Yes ☑ No			
	Is the Project reasonably necessary to discourage the Applicant, or any proposed occupant of the Project, from removing such plant or facility to a location outside New York State?			
	□ Yes ☑ No			
	If the answer to question 4 and/or question 5 is "Yes," please provide on a separate sheet of paper a detailed statement explaining same.			

## Certification

	THE UNDER	SIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above, and in any statement attached hereto, are true and correct.
	Name of A	Applicant: Tiago Holdings, LLC
	By:	Printed Name of Signer:
		Title of Signer: Senior Vice President of RRG East River, LLC, managing member of FC East River Associates, LLC, a managing member
		Signature:
		Date: November 22, 2005